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CHAPTER 13—H. F. No. 43
[Not Coded]

An act to authorize city councils of cities of the second
class not operating under a • home rule charter to appoint
city assessors and deputy assessors.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Assessor and deputy; appointment (Winona).
In all cities of the second class not operating under a home
rule charter the assessor and deputy assessors shall be
appointed by the city council on the third Monday in April
of each year hereafter, for a term of one year, commencing
May 1 of each year hereafter.

Sec. 2. Effective date. This act shall take effect and be
in force from and after its passage and after the expiration
of the term of the assessor now in office.

Approved February 20, 1947.

CHAPTER 14—H. F. No. 44
[Not Coded]

An act establishing the term of office of all treasurers
of all cities of the second class not operating under a home
rule charter.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. City treasurer; election of (Winona). In all
cities of the second class not operating under a home rule
charter at the city election held on the first Monday in April
in the year of 1949 and at each city election held on the first
Monday in April quadrennially thereafter there shall be
elected a treasurer to serve for a term of four years.

Approved February 20, 1947.

CHAPTER. 15—H. F. No. 164
An act relating to the employment of minors; amending

Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 181.32.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
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Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 181.32, is
amended to read as follows:

181.32. Child over 14, and under 16 years; employment
certificate. It shall be unlawful for any person, firm, or cor-
poration to employ, permit or suffer, any child over 14, and
under 16, years of age to work in any business or service
during which the public schools of the district in which the
child resides are in session, unless the employer procures
and keeps accessible to the truant officer of the town or city,
and to the Commission an employment certificate, as herein
prescribed, and a list of all such children employed. On ter-
mination of the employment of a child such certificate shall
be forthwith surrendered by the employer to the official who
issued the same. Upon the request of any minor or employer,
the person authorized to issue employment certificates shall
issue to any minor 16 years of age or over an age certificate,
upon presentation of the same proof of age as is required
for issuance of an employment certificate. Such age and
employment certificates when duly issued shall be prima facie
evidence of the age of the minor as to any act which occurs
after its issuance.

Approved February 20, 1947.

CHAPTER 16—H. F. No. 228
[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the council of certain cities to provide
for the payment in installments of assessments for the con-
struction of sidewalks.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Installment payments of special assessments
(Waseca). The Council of any city of the fourth class oper-
ating under a home rule charter now or hereafter having
more than 4,000 and less than 4,500 inhabitants now-or here-
after located in a county containing not less than 12 nor more
than 13 full or fractional congressional townships, may pro-
vide for the levying of special assessments for the construc-
tion, reconstruction, or repair of any sidewalk under the
provisions of its charter, and further provides that such
assessments may be paid in equal installments extending over
a period of not less than five nor more than fifteen years.


